

No. 09-2290

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE MEDTRONIC, INC. SPRINT FIDELIS LEADS PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

ANNA BRYANT, et al.,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC., et al.,

Defendants–Appellees

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Minnesota, MDL No. 08-1905 (RHK/JSM)

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

George W. Soule
Jennifer K. Huelskoetter
Melissa R. Stull
BOWMAN AND BROOKE LLP
150 South Fifth Street
Suite 3000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-8682

Kenneth S. Geller
David M. Gossett
Carl J. Summers
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Philip S. Beck
BARTLIT BECK HERMAN
PALENCHAR & SCOTT LLP
54 West Hubbard Street
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 494-4400

Daniel L. Ring
Herbert L. Zarov
Stephen J. Kane
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

Attorneys for Appellees Medtronic, Inc. et al.

September 21, 2009

RESPONSIVE SUMMARY OF THE CASE

Pursuant to Local Rule 28A(f)(1), appellees offer the following clarifications of appellants' summary of the case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESPONSIVE SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	6
1. The rigorous Premarket Approval process for Class III devices.....	7
2. Ongoing post-approval reporting for approved devices	10
3. Enforcement of FDA requirements for approved devices.....	11
B. The Fidelis Leads	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. The MDA’s Express-Preemption Clause Preempts State-Law Causes Of Action Such As Those Pleaded By Plaintiffs.....	20
II. The Recall Classification Is Irrelevant.	25
A. Recall does not invalidate Premarket Approval.....	25
B. Plaintiffs’ claims would be preempted even if recall did invalidate Premarket Approval.....	28
III. Allegations In The Proposed RAMCC Are Not Before This Court.	30
A. Plaintiffs have forfeited any challenge to the denial of their motion to amend as untimely.	30
B. The district court did not abuse its “considerable discretion” by denying plaintiffs’ motion to amend as untimely.	32
IV. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Fall Into The Narrow Exception To Preemption For Parallel Claims.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Manufacturing defect	39
1. The MCC does not state a parallel claim.	39
2. The allegations in the proposed RAMCC would have been futile.....	43
B. Failure to warn.....	48
1. The MCC does not state a parallel claim.	48
2. The allegations in the proposed RAMCC would have been futile.....	51
C. Negligence	54
D. Express warranty	56
1. The MCC does not state a parallel claim.	56
2. The allegations in the proposed RAMCC would have been futile.....	58
E. Plaintiffs have forfeited any challenge to the dismissal of their implied-warranty, negligence-per-se, fraud, and misrepresentation claims.	58
V. The District Court Correctly Applied <i>Buckman</i>	59
VI. The District Court Correctly Applied The Federal Pleading Standard Under <i>Twombly</i> And <i>Iqbal</i>	66
VII. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Request To Conduct Discovery Before Pleading A Viable Cause Of Action.....	69
A. Plaintiffs’ request sought an improper fishing expedition, and was untimely and conclusory.	69
B. There is no basis for a relaxed pleading or discovery rule for claims involving Class III devices with PMA.	71
VIII. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Denying Recusal.....	75
A. Kyle Jr.’s status as a shareholder at Fredrikson does not mandate recusal.	75

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Section 455(b)(5)(iii) does not require recusal.	76
a. This litigation could not “substantially affect” Kyle Jr.’s interests.	76
b. Judge Kyle’s decision follows settled law.....	79
2. Section 455(a) does not require recusal.....	81
3. Plaintiffs’ motion was untimely.....	86
a. Plaintiffs delayed seeking recusal for over a year.	86
b. Neither Judge Kyle nor Medtronic violated any disclosure obligations.	88
B. Judge Kyle’s comments to the press do not require recusal.	90
CONCLUSION.....	92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Acceptance Ins. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 423 F. 3d 899 (8th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Adkins v. Cytoc Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2680474 (W.D. Va. July 3, 2008)	24, 48, 73
<i>Am. Prairie Constr. Co. v. Hoich</i> , 560 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>In re Apex Oil Co.</i> , 981 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1992) (Loken, J., in chambers).....	76
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. St. Jude Med., S.C., Inc.</i> , 178 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. App. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1441 (2008).....	25
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	1, 37
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 5157940 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2008)	25, 38, 73
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2827954 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 31, 2009).....	33
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bencomo v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 1951821 (E.D. La. June 30, 2009)	24, 57
<i>In re Billedeaux</i> , 972 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1992).....	3, 79, 82, 83
<i>Blanco v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 70 Cal. Rptr. 3d 566 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	25, 29, 48
<i>Blunt v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 760 N.W.2d 396 (Wis. 2009)	55
<i>In re Boston’s Children First</i> , 244 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2001)	92
<i>Briehl v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999).....	2, 32
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001).....	23, 48
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Canino v. Barclays Bank, PLC</i> , 1998 WL 7219 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 1998)	80, 83
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	92
<i>Casazza v. Kiser</i> , 313 F.3d 414 (8th Cir. 2002)	71
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2008 WL 2906713 (E.D. Mo. July 24, 2008).....	74
<i>Clark v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (D. Minn. 2008)	41
<i>Colombini v. Westchester County Health Care Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2170230 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 6, 2009).....	24, 25, 48
<i>Covert v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2424559 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 5, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cupek v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Datagate, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1991)	89
<i>Delaney v. Stryker Orthopaedics</i> , 2009 WL 564243 (D.N.J. Mar. 5, 2009)	64
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> <i>per curiam by an equally divided Court sub nom. Warner-Lambert</i> <i>Co. v. Kent</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1168 (2008).....	64
<i>In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 632762 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2007)	80, 82, 83, 87
<i>Diversifoods, Inc. v. Diversifoods, Inc.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 133 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	81, 83
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. Coll. of Am. Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999).....	70
<i>Drobnak v. Andersen Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2009).....	2, 30, 32
<i>Firstcom, Inc. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 555 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2009).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fletcher v. Conoco Pipe Line Co.</i> , 323 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2003)	82
<i>Freeman v. Busch</i> , 349 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Gile v. Optical Radiation Corp.</i> , 22 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Gomez v. St. Jude Med. Daig Div. Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 919 (5th Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Bausch & Lomb Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	89
<i>Hofts v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 830 (S.D. Ind. 2009).....	43
<i>Hook v. McDade</i> , 89 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 1996)	80, 83
<i>Horowitz v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 271 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	38, 43, 48, 73
<i>Huff v. Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 1363 (11th Cir. 1982).....	79
<i>Humphreys v. Roche Biomedical Labs., Inc.</i> , 990 F.2d 1078 (8th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Jenkins v. Ark. Power & Light Co.</i> , 140 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 1998).....	81
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 534 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>In re Kan. Pub. Employees Ret. Sys.</i> , 85 F.3d 1353 (8th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kemp v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 216 (6th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Kemp v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 835 F. Supp. 1015 (E.D. Mich. 1993).....	25, 28, 48
<i>King v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1130 (1st Cir. 1993)	48
<i>Koehler v. Brody</i> , 483 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 2007).....	32, 59
<i>Lake v. Kardjian</i> , 874 N.Y.S.2d 751 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008).....	24, 48, 57, 64
<i>Link v. Zimmer Holdings Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	38, 64
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	76, 91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McCutchen v. Zimmer Holdings, Inc.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	64
<i>McMullen v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005)	49, 50
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	10, 23, 37
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 1301 (2000) (statement of Rehnquist, C.J.).....	3, 79, 80, 83
<i>Miller v. DePuy Spine, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1767555 (D. Nev. May 1, 2009).....	24, 43, 57, 63
<i>Minneapolis Taxi Owners Coal., Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 572 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2009)	2, 31, 59
<i>Mitaro v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1272398 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 9, 2009)	25, 43, 64
<i>Mitchell v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 1997)	58
<i>In re Monsanto Co.</i> , 862 So. 2d 595 (Ala. 2003)	90
<i>Moore v. Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ohio 2004)	25
<i>Mullin v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 733 (Conn. App. Ct. 2009).....	24
<i>In re Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1988).....	80
<i>Parker v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Colo. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pashaian v. Eccelston Props., Ltd.</i> , 88 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1996).....	79
<i>Philips v. Joint Legislative Comm. on Performance & Expenditure</i> <i>Review</i> , 637 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1981).....	91
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Construction Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980)	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Purcel v. Advanced Bionics Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 3874713 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2008)	41, 43
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 451 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9, 10
<i>Riley v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Minn. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rollins v. St. Jude Medical</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 790 (W.D. La. 2008)	68, 69, 70
<i>S. Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009)	2, 71
<i>Scenic Holding, LLC v. New Bd. of Trustees</i> , 506 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 2007)	82
<i>Steele v. Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 439 (D.N.J. 2003)	25
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 153 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 1998) (Hansen, J., in chambers).....	75, 83
<i>Talbott v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 37 (D. Mass. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> 63 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transportes Coal Sea de Venezuela C.A. v. SMT Shipmanagement & Transp. Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 62715 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2007)	83
<i>Tri-State Fin., LLC v. Lovald</i> , 525 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 630 (2008).....	86
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp. Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>United States ex rel. Roop v. Hypoguard USA, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2009)	2, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Miell</i> , 2008 WL 974843 (N.D. Iowa Apr. 8, 2008).....	85
<i>Walker v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4186854 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 9, 2008).....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2914414 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2009).....	24
<i>Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2190069 (M.D. Fla. July 22, 2009)	21, 24, 48
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	36, 50, 51, 74
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA), 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Medical Device Amendments (MDA), 21 U.S.C. §§ 360c <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Medical Device User Fee and Modernization Act of 2002, PUB. L. No. 107-250, 116 Stat. 1589 (Oct. 26, 2002)	61
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	73
18 U.S.C. § 1001 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	12
21 U.S.C. § 301	6
21 U.S.C. § 332	12
21 U.S.C. § 333	12
21 U.S.C. § 334	12
21 U.S.C. § 337	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360c	7, 8
21 U.S.C. § 360e(e).....	1, 26
21 U.S.C. § 360h(e)	1, 26
21 U.S.C. § 360k.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(4).....	80
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(5)(iii)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 455(c)	88
PUB. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539 (1976).....	6
<i>FDA, Good Manufacturing Practices/Quality System Regulation</i>	
(<i>GMP/QSR</i>), 21 C.F.R. §§ 820 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. §§ 7.40-7.59.....	26
21 C.F.R. § 7.41	13
21 C.F.R. § 10.30	11, 63
21 C.F.R. § 10.45	26
21 C.F.R. § 16.62	26
21 C.F.R. § 16.80	26
21 C.F.R. § 16.95(b)(2).....	26
21 C.F.R. § 16.120	26
21 C.F.R. § 803.16.....	51
21 C.F.R. § 803.50	11
21 C.F.R. § 808.1	23
21 C.F.R. §§ 810.10-810.18.....	26
21 C.F.R. § 814.39	10, 50, 52, 53
21 C.F.R. § 814.44	9
21 C.F.R. § 814.46.....	26, 62
21 C.F.R. § 814.84	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
FDA, <i>Fraud, Untrue Statements of Material Facts, Bribery, and Illegal Gratuities; Final Policy</i> , 56 Fed. Reg. 46,191 (Sept. 10, 1991).....	62
FDA, <i>Medical Devices; Current Good Manufacturing Practice (CGMP) Final Rule; Quality System Regulation</i> , 61 Fed. Reg. 52,602 (Oct. 7, 1996)	41
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(9)(A).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)	32, 73
Local Rule 28A(g)	31
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001), No. 98-1768, 2000 WL 1364441 (Sept. 13, 2000)	12
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Kent</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1168 (2008), No. 06-1498, 2007 WL 4218889 (Nov. 28, 2007).....	11, 12
FDA, <i>Enforcement Story</i> (March 2009), available at http://www.fda.gov/ICECI/EnforcementActions/EnforcementStory/default.htm ; http://www.fda.gov/downloads/ICECI/EnforcementActions/EnforcementStory/UCM130094.pdf	47
FDA, <i>Inspection of Medical Device Manufacturers</i> (June 15, 2006), available at http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/DeviceRegulationandGuidance/GuidanceDocuments/ucm073174.htm	45
FDA, <i>News Release: Manufacturer of Heart Defibrillator Signs Consent Decree of Permanent Injunction</i> (April 30, 2008), available at http://www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/Newsroom/PressAnnouncements/2008/ucm116891.htm	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
FDA, <i>Manufacturer and User Facility Device Experience Database (MAUDE)</i> , available at http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/DeviceRegulationandGuidance/PostmarketRequirements/ (September 14, 2009).....	51
FDA, <i>Medical Device Quality Systems Manual: A Small Entity Compliance Guide</i> (1st ed. 1996) (HHS Pub. FDA 97-4179) (FDA, <i>QS Manual</i>), available at http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/DeviceRegulationandGuidance/PostmarketRequirements/QualitySystemsRegulations/MedicalDeviceQualitySystemsManual/default.htm	40, 41, 42
FDA, <i>Medical-Device Safety and the FDA</i> , 359 NEW ENG. J. MED. 88 (July 3, 2008).....	55
FDA, <i>Medtronic Recalls Sprint Fidelis Cardiac Leads: Questions and Answers for Consumers</i> , available at http://www.fda.gov/ForConsumers/ConsumerUpdates/ucm103022.htm (last updated July 10, 2009)	13
FDA, <i>Statement on Medtronic’s Voluntary Market Suspension of Their Sprint Fidelis Defibrillator Leads</i> , available at http://www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/Newsroom/PressAnnouncements/2007/ucm109007.htm (Oct. 15, 2007).....	13
H.R. REP. No. 94-853 (1976)	6, 7
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2004)	88
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCTS LIABILITY (1998)	29
S. REP. No. 94-33 (1975)	6
